Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
Porter-Cable Corporation 10/02/2004						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Black & Decker Inc.					
Street Address:	1207 Drummond Plaza					
City:	Newark	ewark				
State/Country:	DELAWARE	ELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19711					
PROPERTY NUMBER	ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		10773252				
PCT Number:		US050	JS0503971			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	ax Number: (410)716-2610					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 410 716-2773						
Email:	nall: rebecca.casciero@bdk.com					
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Michael F 701 E. Jo		Biero@bdk.com			
Address Line 1:	TW 199	γραι		om		
Address Line 2. Towson, MARYLAND 21286						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		JK 01615A				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael P. Leary				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Porter Cable#page1.tif source=Porter Cable#page2.tif						
500127334 REEL: 017953 FRAME: 0169						

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Porter-Cable Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal office address at 4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, TN 38305, (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of the United States Patents and Patent Applications all of the foregoing being more specifically identified in <u>Table 1</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Black & Decker Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having its principal office at Drummond Plaza Office Park, 1207 Drummond Plaza, Newark, Delaware 19711 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Patents and Patent Applications identified in <u>Table 1</u> attached hereto in accordance with the terms of a Purchase Agreement dated July 16, 2004 between The Black & Decker Corporation and Pentair, Inc. (the "Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications and any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereto, its entire right, title and interest in and to, together with all claims of Assignor for profits and damages by reason of past infringement, if any, of said Patents and

PATENT REEL: 017953 FRAME: 0170

Patent Applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same of Assignee's own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

This Assignment is being executed in connection with the closing of the Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

October ³, 2004 PORTER-CABLE CORPORATION

By: Name: Louis L. Ainsworth Title: Secretary

STATE OF A BOARS 18) COUNTY OF AN ORALLAS) SS On this 2 nd day of October, 2004, before me, Jessia Lachmann, personally appeared <u>louis to Annown</u> who acknowledged himself to be a Secretary of the Perk-low Corporation and is authorized to execute documents on behalf of the corporation.

(SEAL)

Jossia Stochading

My commission expires 15 particulation



PATENT

REEL: 017953 FRAME: 0171

001.1702841.2

RECORDED: 07/18/2006